File No. 1232
Board Order # 209A-amd

January 10, 2012

SURFACE RIGHTS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT,R.8.B.C, C. 361 AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF
THE WEST % OF SECTION 36 TOWNSHIP 85 RANGE 20 WEST OF THE 6™
MERIDIAN PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

(The “Lands”)

BETWEEN:

Progress Energy Ltd.

(APPLICANT)

AND:

Paul Bryan Cowger

(RESPONDENT)

BOARD ORDER




PROGRESS ENERGY LTD. v.
COWGER

ORDER 209A-amd

Page 2

By Order dated October 11, 1985 (attached to this Order as Appendix “A”), as
mended by Order dated September 26, 1986 (attached to this Order as Appendix
“B") the Mediation and Arbitration Board (now the Surface Rights Board) granted
Husky Oil Operations Ltd. right of entry to the Lands to construct and operate a
wellsite and for access thereto, and by Order dated April 16, 1987 (attached to
this Order as Appendix “C"), the Board confirmed the right of entry and
determined the compensation payable. Husky Oil Operations Ltd. constructed
the wellsite and on the Lands as contemplated by the Right of Entry Order.

Progress Energy Ltd. is the successor to Husky Qil Operations Ltd. The wellsite
on the Lands is currently operated by Progress Energy Ltd. The Lands are
currently owned by Paul Bryan Cowger.

The Surface Rights Board orders as follows:

1. Orders 209M, 209M-1 and 209A are amended to change Husky Oil
Operations Ltd. to Progress Energy Ltd. and to delete Francis Joseph
Cowger as a Respondent.

2. Progress Energy Ltd. has the right to enter, occupy and use that portion of
the Lands shown on the Individual Ownership Plan attached as Appendix
“D” for the purpose of operating a wellsite and for access thereto as
permitted by the Qil and Gas Commission.

3. Nothing in this order operates as consent, approval, permission or
authorization of matters within the jurisdiction of the Oil and Gas
Commission.

Dated January 10, 2012

FOR THE BOARD

Cheryl Vickers

Chair



popenDix " ROTA amel

File No. 1232 Board Order No. 209M

FRIDAY THE llth DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 1985
BEFORE THE MEDIATOR:

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE REVISED
STATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMEND-
MENTS THERETC; THE ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTICN OF L.S.D.
TWELVE (12), WEST 1/2 OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX
(36) , TCWNSHIP EIGHTY-FIVE (85), RANGE TWENTY
(20), WEST OF THE 6th MERIDIAN (W6M), PEACE
RIVER DISTRICT.

BETWEEN:

HUSKY OIL CPERATIONS LTD.
F.O. BOX 6525, STATION "p"
CALGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 3G7

APPLICANT

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.0O. BOX 13,
NORTH PINE, B.C.

and
PAUL BRYAN COWGER
P.O. BOX 39,
MONTNEY, B.C.

RESPCNDENTS

This is an application by Husky 0il Operations Ltd., under the entry, oc-
cupation or use provisions of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act, 1979, for

an order of the Mediator under Section 19 of "The Act".

The Applicant having applied for an Order permitting it to entgr part of the
above described land for the purpose of constructing a wellsite and access

thereto and the Mediator having inspected the above described land.

And whereas the Respondents have verbally agreed to Entry by way of a Board

Orxder.

And whereas it appears that issues inhibiting an immediate completion of a
Lease Agreement satisfactory to both parties are not resolved and the Mediator
being of the opinion that the Applicant's request for Right of Entry, should
be granted forthwith.



File No. 1232/ .vard Order No. 20SM

Cowger vs Scurry-Rainbow 0il Limited
Page 2

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1.

(1)

(11)

Further Mediation on the matter be adjourned sine die.

The Applicant deposit with the Board a security deposit in the amount of

$500 payable to the Minister of Finance, Province of Bristish Columbia,

The Applicant pay the Respondents a sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000)
by causing a cheque in that amount ot be forwarded by Registered

Mail to Francis J. Cowger and Paul B. Cowger, c¢/0 Paul B. Cowger

P.0. Box 39, Montney, B.C., which cheque will be accompanied by a

copy of this Order or,

By delivering the aforesaid cheque together with a copy of this Order to
the Respendent, Paul B. Cowger,

The Applicant further notify the Respondents and all other interested
persens of this Order by causing its servants or agents when entering
upon the property herein before described, to have with them and to

produce upon request of any personh thereon a True Copy of this Order.

Following completion of 2,3, and 4, the Applicant shall be permitted to
enter that area outlined in red on the Plan of Survey attached hereto as
Schedule "A" for the purposes of exploring for, developing or producing

Petroleum and Natural Gas or for any purpose connected with or incidental

to that purpose.

Dated at the City of Fort st. John, Province of British Columbia, this 1lth
day of October, A.D. 1985,

MEDIATTION AND ARBITRATION BCARD
UNDER THE
PETROLEUM AND NATURAT, GAS ACT

MEDIATOR



NW- 14364

35

TP. 85 ’

RGE.

Q
<
O
x
]
z
=
[T}
Q
; S
EC,
g LS I3 /L.
& Ls.12.]L.
g
M
w
N
M WELL LOCATION
£ 12-36-85-20 W6EM.
‘-
R 1777 “BGUNDaRY TGF oIl TARGEY AREA TR
T ! X
N ! §
i { 3
O L ’
| ’ 30° 00" 3o !
W | T T T —
U) i st : ""I:‘cﬁ T S et
1 1 i
| : ol .
__ 2 g e ,
° | i< ease icov
— PROPOSED 15-Om. ACCESS, .| b1 8 Ny
+— oy T o S L L I (° 1o {uplto
H g ?J i
) o i 'S
=] Pe |
! [} i3
i %
! 2
k 120,90 i3
. = S0° OC 30 2, :
) BN ‘» .
| | '
! o I
L_-.u___-uw_-._a"‘ _____________ d
@
{Ag-35).
OT.8 490. ¢
SW.CORLALZ,
EW/4 SEC as /"'“ 3zc. 38,
6'&:\7 200-1
20:017 1
89%44' 08"




File No. 1232 Badrd Order No. 209

FRIDAY THE llth DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 1985
BEFORE THE MEDIATOR:

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETOLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE REVISED
STATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMEKD-
MENTS THERETQ: THE ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION GF L.S.D.
TWELVE (12), WEST 1/2 OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX
(36), TOWNSHIP EIGHTY-FIVE {85}, RANGE TWENTY
(20) , WEST OF THE 6th MERIDIAN (WGM}, PEACE
RIVER DISTRICYT.

BETWEEN :

HUSKY QIL OPERATICNS LID.
P.D. BOX 6525, STATION "D"
CALGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 3G7

APPLICANT

AND:

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.C. BOY 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.

and
PAUL BRYAN COWGER
P,O. BOX 39,
MONTNEY, B.C.

RESPONDERTS

CRDER




RPRENDI X "B 209 A ~amd
File No. 1232 Board Order Nao, 209M-1
FRIDAY THE 26 DAY OF SPETEMBER, A.D., 1586
BEFORE THE MEDIATOR

IN THE MATTER QF THE PETROLEUM ANE NATURAL
GAS ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE
REVISED STATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979
AND AMENDMENTE THERETO: THE ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION QF L.S.D. TWELVE
(12}, WEST HALF (%) OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (36),
TOWNSHIFP EIGHTY-FIVE {85}, RANGE TWENTY (20),
WEST OF THE SIXTH MERIDIAN (W6M), PEACE RIVER

DIST.
BETWEEN:
HUOSKY OIL PRODUCTIONS LTD.
P.0O. BOX 6525, STATICHN "D"
CALGARY, ALBERTA
T2FP 3G7
APPLICANT
AND:
FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
.0, BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.
AND
PAUL BRYAN CCWGER
P.0. BOX 39
MOWTHEY, B.C.
RESPONDENTS

This is an Application by Husky Oil Cperations Ltd., under the entry,
occupation or use provisions of "THE ACT" for an Bmending Order of the

Mediator under Section 19, of the said Act.

THE APPLICANT having applied for an Order permitting it Lo enter part
of the above described land for the purpose of constructing a wellsite

and access thereto.

AND WHEREAS the preliminary survey plan referred to as Schedule "A" in
Order 209M has been replaced by Plan 31684.

AND WHEREAS a copy of Plan 31684 is appended hereto.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Board Order 209M is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the Preliminary

Plan attached thereto and substituting therefor Plan 31684 as Sehedule "a".

MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD

CRRTL T ZSQ? UNDER THE
L% y . PETROLEUM{AND

/____ /fj’_’é________‘_ Medlator

Na‘ry GAS ACT

DATE. %



i s s e s e o o A

LLOV FTLIL ONYT JHL 40100166 235 0L INYNSEnd,

1o14LS10 HIAIY 3oV 3Id
“WImM'0z2394°68d1°9¢°03S 40 /) M
JHL 40 1¥vd
40  NVId 3JONIFHIH3Y

"lT SNOILVY¥AdO0 TI0 ANSNH

UDELISIT TYNOIDIY Guvil - 83A7M 30V3Ig IHL NIHLIMA S3T NVd SIHL

EFEN-mirEr
§5A55¢ wo-Gi
NOILgIHO53C

FONTHIAIH H0 %008

@y 235 2 M
'gf D35 &S M
NOFlVW3]

T2y
5020
{1040470 ] ¥IHY

GOSHIHL STYKIDIC ONY SILLIN NI ANV MMQZEW‘G s

oW 0z 39y ' CE a1 40 NYIOIHTA TVEINID SHL 01 03583434 39T INY
t0z 408 GH E1° GF DJS FOANYONNCSE 1§73 i WiH2 SINETA JIKNONOYLSY FHY SENRVIY

M 3SHIATEL STLONIT Hi

(NG 1506 NOD QUYUNYLS 010 SFLONIT NG

g31vIN2 v S4.0NID fa} GNN04 150d S TANE3LLYe 070 S310N30 STI040
GHENH SILONIG el 115 1S0¢ Fdio GUVINTLS STLONED da

T13M SNIDNGOLD SILIONTT 1 ONNCA 1500 ddid GHYINVIS UG S3LONIT ad0
ONI0N B Sild SFIONIT WEd 135 150¢ NO# J3dav2 SILONIT  doiD
SSINLIM SIiON3A AM HMNC 4 150d MM 83dd v G170 SILONJ0 D0

JFuL SNIEY IR 531030 ig 135 150d NOHT SILONZG i
150d FINIYTAIH §ILONTT EL ONAGH 1504 NON! 070 S3UONIE di0

'R EEEREE NN

gn3a3T

HY8IS197Y

oags UTEEHSne a0 AvQ Y/ S SHL
‘o gt 30w030 IDNEd AV
ENEE ] ERFEF OoNY? FHL N OALISOd 4T

v/ 3

TWOMO0E-58-9E -2

18Y0Q0LS TV 13 ANSAH 3LiSTTIM

Uo

HOH

avoy

J9H

RN

w02

_pBB-85I

ity 50 &5 oBE 4t
000-02! u
w
o d
o i
P . o
. w g
~ oy opr! g
3 o g e Lig BE
o . N3 AT il <BE
© e b it T
IM.Q s
o2
AR [}
T E
v. o —(Jn
. o
- 000 02

di it e

g8

98

diL

@l

;o
S
i
i
Towg" ;
P N i
; 0Tul gRL i
3 ,N H
-k J Wa—
[3: 3T < unm

30 85068
) 1




File HNo.

BEFOQRE THE

BETWEEN:

1232

MEDTATOR

Board Order No. 209M-1

FRIDAY THE 26 DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 1986

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND WATURAL
GAS ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE
REVISED BTATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1379
AND AMENDMENTS THERETO; THE ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S.I). TWELVE
(12), WEST HALF (%)} OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (36)
TOWNSHIP BIGHTY-FIVE (85), RANGE TWENTY (20},
WEST OF THE SIXTH MERIDIAN (WeM}, PEACE RIVER
DIST.

HUSKY QI OPERATIONS LTD.
P.D. BOX 6525, ETATION DV
CALGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 3G7

APPLICHENT

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.O. BOX 13
HORTH PINE, B.C.

AND

PAUL BRYAW COWGER
P.O. BOX 39
MONTNEY, B.C.

BESPONDENTS

ORDER




popendIk '’ 09 ana
File No. 1232 Board Order No. 209-A

THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1987

BEFORE THE MEDIATION
AND ARBITRATION BOARD:
(THE BOARD}

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS ACT,
1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE REVISED STATUTES OF
BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMENDMENTS THERETO:

(THE ACT)

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S.D. TWELVE
(12}, WEST HALF (Wi) OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (367,
TOWNSHIP EIGHTY-FIVE (85), RANGE TWENTY (20), WEST
OF THE SIXTH MERIDIAN {(WEM), PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

BETWEEN;

HUSKY OIL OPERATIONS LTD.
P.0. BOX 6525, STATION "p*
CALGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 367

APPLICANT

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.O. BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.

AND

PAUL BRYAN COWGER
P.O. BOX 39
MONTNEY, B.C.

RESPONDENTS

WHEREAS following an earlier postponement the interested parties were adviged
that an Arbitration Hearing concerning the Right-of-Entries covered by Board
Orders 207-M, 208-M, 209-M dated the 11th day cof Cctober A.D. 1985 ang 214-M,
215-M dated the 4th day of September A.D. 1985 would be held in the Boardroom,
Execuplace, 10142 - 101st Avenue in the City of Port St. John, British

Columbia, commencing at 10:30 a.m.

AND WHERHEAS the hearing wae convened on the appointed day in the presence of
L. Blair Scarratt, landman repregenting the Applicant and Mr. and Mrs. P.
Cowger representing the Respondents, together with legal counsel Darryl Carter,

L.L.B. There were alsc several other interested parties attending as observers,

AND WHEHRAS the Board had reviewed the evidence adduced at the hearing and the
arguments made in support thereof, and in matters where evidence iz wanting or

inconclusive drawn con its own knowledge and expertise,

AND WHEREAS before getting ocut the findings in this particular case the Board
believes a recital of some of the principles adhered to in determining compen—

sation should be =et out for the benefit of the parties hereto, namely,



File No. 1232/Board No. 209-A
Husky 0il ve Mr. & Mrg. Cowger
Page 2

The Board recognizes the fact that the Crown Provincial, has issued two

separate and dietinct pundles of Righte respecting property.

a) The surface rignte to an owner in fee sample.

b} The gubsurface rights to a holder of the mineral rights including

hydrocarbons.

The Board accepts the principle referred to by Justice Bouck of the Supreme
Court of B,C. in a decision dated November 14, 1979 {Chambers and the
Mediation and Arbitration Board and Esso Resources) who obgerved that the
common law provision which granted an implied right to the holder of the
{dominate) mineral interest respecting aceess to the surface of the land
has been subjugated to the proviaions of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act,
This Act provides a workable method whereby the owner of the mineral
(Petroleum and Natural Gas) rights may gain access to explore for the
product if entry is not granted cor compensation not agreed to by the gur-
face owner, through a etep by step process from application, to mediation,
to arbitration and finally to a binding Order.

The Board concurs with Justice Berger in Dome Petroleum Limited and Mildred
E, Juell who obgerved that entry and occupation 1s not an Act of Expropri-

ation. No land and no legal interest in the land is taken from the owner,

The Board also concure with Justice J.A. Cody who when gpeaking for the
B.C. Court of Appeal in re: Pacific Petroleum Ltd. (1958) stated
“"Compensation ig not for land or an interest in land taken, but is for

entry on land and loss or damage by operations carried on thereon."

The Board accepts Justice Spencer's directive in Scurry Rainbow 011 Limited
and ¢.C. Lamoureux when he stated that the value to be determined {of the

land in guestion) 4s value to the owner, taking into consideration specilal
value, if any.

While accepting that value of land i3 value to the owner, the Board feels
welght must be given to Justice Berger's directive in Dome Petrcleum

and M. Juell when he made clear that placing a value on the land ag it
were a small parcel 1s an error and further that the Board is correct in

considering the reversionary value thereof.



File Ro. 1232/Board Order No. 209-A
Husky 0il vs Mr. & Mre. Cowger
Page 3

The Board is satisfied that within Secticen 21, S.S. a-h of the Act there
is ample latitude provided for consideration of both objective and sub-

jective areas of compenaation in arriving at a final decision.

Mr. Scarratt presented all of the evidence advance on pehalf of the
Applicant., His offers respecting both firet year and annually thereafter
were contained 1n Exhibit #1, He acknowledged co-operation from the land
owWners in accessing the property and completing the drilling program.
According to Mr. Scarratt out of the 12.91 acres required for 3 wellgiten
only .91 acres of one wellsite was located on improved land. His estimate
of value of land was based on what he considered to be fair market value
én an enbloc bagis. Other headings were aggigned a value according to his

own best judgement.

Mr. Carter, L.L.B. conducted the direct examination of Mr. and Mrs. P.
Cowger, who alao appeared on behalf of F.J7. Cowger co-owner of the lands
involved. The Cowgers placed in evidence a number of surface leases which
they had negotiated with othep operators as well as several which had been
negotiated with adjacent surface owners. A summary prepared by Mrs. Cowger
waa appended to each leame indicating the first year and amnpual compen-
sation agreed to on a per acre bagis. The Respondenta requested compen-
satlon equivalent to the sum received from Poco Petroleum for a lease site
on L.5.D.#2 of 35-86 which according to them was a site very eimilar in all
respects to the sites cccupied by the Applicant, -

In summary Mr. Scarratt referred to the fact that all locations were on
unimproved land, not affecting the Respondents current family operation.
The drilling took place in winter thereby keeping the inconvenience and
disturbance to a minimum. The enmasgs presentation of other negotiated
leases without substantiated opinicn of the landmen involved should not be
given great weight. The compensgation contained in the schedules pregented
by Husky represented a good faith offer by the company.

In gummary Mr., Carter suggested Mr. Scarrati's method of deternining com-
pensation and the one held by the Cowgers represgented two different
rhilosophies. The Applicant placed an over emphasis on fair market value
when value to the owner is the important consideration. If an overall
patter of compensation hasa been established the Board should not depart

from that pattern without very good resason.



File No. 1232/Bourd Order No, 209-A
Husky 0il vg Nr. & Mrs. Cowger
Page 4§

Mr. Scarratt knew of the agreements the Respondents had negotiated with
Poco Petroleum and further knew fthey would be relying upon them in the
nearing, yet didn't bother to produce any contrary evidence. Mr. Capter
suggested including a first year rental in addition to other sums agreed

upon was not double compensation as lease agreements provide for a first

year rental.

It 1s the Board's observation alfter reviewing the transceript and exhibits
filed in support thereof that:

a) Mr. Scarratt's approach to compensation by relating suma to Section
21 of the Aet, while in keeping with the method preferred by the
Board, containa some deficiencies particularly with regard to value of
the Zand.

b) The Respondents were suceessful in negotiating leases with one company,
namely Poco Petroleum, which in the Board's opinion appear to be quite
generous but in line with leases the same company negotiated with other

surface owners in the same general area at or about the same time.

The Board is of the opinion that the numbers generated are not supported
by demonstrable losgses or damages as contemplated by the Act and refer-
red to by Justice J.A. Cody when he saig "Compensation is not for land
or an interest in land taken, but is for entry on land and loes or

damage by operations carried on thereon,"

Compulsory Aspect of Entry

The Board concurs with the Applicant's calculation and has therfor set the

allowance at $1,000 For the compulsory aspect of entry, cccupation or usge.



File No. 1232/Boar Jrder No. 209-A
Huzsky 0il ve Mr. & Mrs. Cowger
Page 5

VALUE OF LAND AND THE OWNER'S LOSS OF A RIGHT OR.PROFIT WITH RESPECT
THE LAND

Tne area granted by Order 209¥ comprises 4.06 acres all of which is unimproved
land possessing agricultural capability. ‘The Board does not accept Mr. Scarratt's
calculations based upon a market value of $93.75 per acre as representative of
fair value to the owner. Therefor based upon ocur knowledge of land values and
accepting that value to the owner does not necessarily change in times of de-
pressed markets since this land is not for sale, we have determirned that fair
value to the owner, after taking into consideration the reversicnary value there-

of (28 the B.C. Court has directed we should do) is §250 per acre.

The periodic amount is deemsd by the Board in the circumstances of this case
to be $508 per year.

DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THE ENTRY, OCCUPATION OR USE

Even though most of the lang is unimproved there will gtill be some damage and

extra work involved when the iand ig returned to the Respondent.

The Board considers that $150 per acre is fair recompense for damage to the
land and will be so fixed.

COMPENSATION FOR SEVERANCE

There is little if any severance involved, however the Board concura with the
Applicant's offer of & token amount in the sum of $100 payable for the first

year only.

COHPENSTION FOR NUISANCE AND DISTURBANCE

Compensation for the time loat dealing with the company representatives, con~
sultation with legal counsel angd attending the Arbitration Hearirg have been

agreed to by Applicant and Respondents and will be dealt with under costs.

The Board believes that the Applicant’'s figure of $800 for both first year and
periodically thereafter, while greater than awarded in most cases involving un-
improved land is warranted. Particularly when these wellsites will Open up
access to unauthorized perscns, which in turn will subject the Respondents to

added nuisance and disturbance.

The Board therefor concura with this amount.

OTHER FACTORS

The only other factors that came before the Board were the matter of costs
asgociated with the retention of legal counsel and interest on any balance of
compensation payable. There was agreement between the parties on these mat-

ters sc they will be addressed at the conclusion.



File No. 1232/Board Order No. 209-A
Husky 0il va Mr. & Mrs. Cowger
Page 6

THE BOARD DOES AND HEREBY ORDERS THAT

{1} The portion of the surface which the Applicant regquired for the efficient
and economical performance of its operation is 4,08 acres (1.644 hectares)
and the exact position thereof is delineated and outlined in red on the

Plan of Survey attached heretc as Schedule "4",

(2) The amount of compensation which shall be payable shall be:

Amount Payable
First Year Periodically
(a) Compulsory zdpect of entry, occupat-
ton or use $1,00G6.00
(b} Vaiue of land and the owners loss of
a right or profit with respect to the
land value of land
4,06 x 250 1,015.00 508.00
(c) Damage to land 150 x 4.06 608.00
{d) Compensation for severance 100,00
(¢) Nuisance and disturbance 800,00 800,00
$3,524.00 $1,308.00

The Applicant will pay to the Respondent forthwith the following pums:

i
Compensation awarded for the ist year 33.5§;é00
Leas: Sum paid out under Order 207M 2,000.00
Balance of first year compensation 1,525.00
Periodic compensation for 1986 1,309.00
Total $2,833.00

The Applicant shall pay to the Respondent annually in advance on the 11th day
of Octaber of each year commencing on the 11th day of October A.D. 1987, the
sum of $1,309.0C until Such time ag this order be cancellied¢ or amcnded pursuant
to Section 26(2)(b) of the Act and Amendments thereto.

With a further provision that should the Reapondents bring the land adjacent to
this access and wellgite into production for hay or other crops prior to the

next quinquennial review the Board will conaider a written request for a rental

review.

Since the Applicant agreed to pay the Respondents interest on any balance due
at a rate equal to the average for term deposits for the corresponding time
period, it is hereby ordered that interest at the rate of 6 3/4% ghall be
payable on the balance of first yYear compensation retroactive to October 11,

1685. On the pericdic compensation at the rate of 5 1/4% retroactive to
October 11, 1984,



Fille No. 1232/Board Order No. 209-A
Husky ©i1 vs Mr. & Mras, Cowger

Page 7

While the Beard pursuant to Section 27 of the Act, hag discretion to award
coats and determine by whom they ahall be paid, in this matter the Applicant
and the Respeondents mutually agreed tc the following sums:

1} Legal fees, including advice, disbursements & presentaticon $2,150.00

2) Respondents attendance & time 500,00

Total: $2,650.00

There wag a further request that these coszts be prorated between the five files

considered at this Hearing. Therefor the amount appiicable to thie Right-of-
Entry is $530.00.

Upon payment of the sums aforesgaid the Applicant shall be entitled to all
rights of an gperator to whom the right to enter, occupy or use land has been
Eranted under the provisions of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act, 1979, and
Amendments thereto, upcr the lands hereinbefore deacribed.

Dated at the City of Fort St. John, Province of British Columbia this 16th
day of April A.D. 1987.

MEDIATIOR AND ARBITRATION BOARD
UNDER THE
PETROLEUN ANR NATURAL GAS ACT




B e

i
i
¢

LoV ITLIL ONYT 3HL J0'(1)(1)66 035 0L INVNSHENS,

1014181 H3IAIH  30v3d
“WIM'02394°68d1°9¢ 035 40 2/i M
JHLI 40 1dvd
40  NVId 3JONIFHIHTH

"AlT SNOILYY¥IdO TI0 ANSOH

ADNHLSIA TYNOIOFY OMYIT - H3AIY FOVIL FHL NIHLIM S317 NY'Id SIHL

wy 235 254 M

‘g 23S B M
NOILYDa

Fit5ITIM
£531oV wO-§i
NOILDIHIS3C

ER L EEZEL B o Hood

b

o EIE TIVAI2 70 ONV 5361 3M N FHY SZINVISIO TV

N OM 02 TONCH AL 40 NVIGIEIH TRHINTD FHL OL i3s3 Iy FHY ONV
‘5z 30858 L GF 238 J0AHVANAQH 1573 IHL WOHS QFMHIA " SINONOHLISY FHY SUNIEY3IE

GAk ISYTAVEL SIIONIG HI O
NP0 150 WOT QHFONVLS €10 STLONIG N0 @
93.¥ATvD STaONIT ) ONAOA L804S T O NSTALVY 070 SILONSO 57040 @
CcHHNE SILONIT (9 176 L50d Foid QOHVONVLS STLONFD  dd
113# SNIINGOHS SILONIT L} ONNOS 1504 Idid QUYONYLS OIG SILONZG  dd0 @
ONNOW 8 S1la SILONIT WEd 135 1500 NO#I 03dabd SLONSQ  diD @
SSINLIM SIICNIC  Im ONMDA 1504 NOY! G3ddv2 670 S310NIC 10
3385 ONINVIE SIUONIO L 136 150d NOU! SIONIG o1 @
150d FoNIYIATY SIIONIQ <Y ONNOA 180 NOWE G110 SZLONTT diD @
ON39371
HyEiSto3d
ags " TIEF Oy 40 AvG HE SHL
'0g ‘208039 IONiHd LV
IN44G 1L OWV FHL N 03USOdFT

yg91¢ NV'Id

w.
3.
" :
] w
\ . . a me
EW\S ONIm_,mlWMlN_. u o] Bl Lo G i
1¥VQQOLS TV i3 AMSNH FLISTTIM g ﬂlxamw }m ‘(0
Hiig FLL Y L 7
;3 M
m a : D
o O :
crrx i r 3 ;
f s ~ H
Ue AODOH cg d.L u
3!
i O" !
—_ ‘ ayoy L e 1
s . witl-o2 pBeeE L
- a0 8% s o
. 1 A
238 :
2 H




Pile No. 1232 Board Order No. 209-A

THURSDAY, THE 18th DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1987

BEFORE THE MEDIATION
AND ARBITRATION BOARD;
(THE BOARD)

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS ACT,
1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE REVISED STATHTES OF
BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMENDMENTS THERETO:

(THE ACT)

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S.D. TWELVE
(12), WEST RALF (Wi) OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (36),
TOWNSHIP EIGHTY-FIVE (85), RANGE TWENTY (20), WEST
OF THE SIXTH MBRIDIAN (W6M), PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

BETWERN

n

HUSKY. OIL, OPERATIONS LTB.
P.0. BOX £52%, STATION "D*
CALGARY, ALBERTA

TP 3G7

APPLICANT

FRANCIS JOSKPH COWGER
P.O, BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.

AND
PAUL BRYAN COWGER
F.0. BOX 39
MONTNEY, B.C.

RESPONDENTS

ORDER




209 amd.

b TR

wpIE Y

Z

Y

LAV ITLIL ONYT FHL F0'(1)(1)66 035 0L LNVNSHNA,

1O1H1S1a H3IAIH  FoV3d
“WIM'02'394'68dL'98°03S 40 /i M
JHL 40 14vd
40  NVId 3FONIFHIHIH

"dlT SNOILVY¥Id0 TI0 ANSAOH

{3940408N } YIHY

NOILdI® 53U

EBENERED]

HALFETTIM
£8320v WGl

gy 33 270 M
‘9f 035 2S1 M
NOILVIOT

4

¥o08

Ele)

HOTFEIHL SIPANIDI0 GNY STHLIN N ELL A

A OMEO2 TENGH AL 40 NIDIEIN TVALINGD FHL 01 Q3xEIATe FHY TNV
‘0z J5u° GA L SF 235 0 AVONIUE 1SV IHL WO8S 03430 ZINONOYIEY 34V SSNIEVIE

SoNGiEig Ty

gk ISYIAVEL SIIONIG HE O
N0 1504 DNOD GEVONTLE £10 S3UONA MT0 @
031w WD §ILONIE ONNOZ 150d § 70 NeFLlyd 070 SILONST ST &
GRyNE SILIONTD (2} 135 1500 Jeita GHVONVIS SILONIT a4 @
1734 ONIDNOONa S3s0NFe  UF ONMOA 150 Idid QUVINTIS T10 STLONEC  ad0 &
ONNOW B Slid SILONIQ WEd 1S 150 NOYI 03ddpd STIONSQ 12 @
SSINLIM SIICNIT  AM ONNO4 150d NOHI 03ddvD 370 SILONIC o120 ®
3341 ONIMYIE SILONIT L 135 1500 NONI SALONIG  di @
1500 FONIM3ATY SIIONIQ & ONNOY 150d NO¥T G0 SFLONID Ji0 @
anN3o3Td

586! L iy 40 w0 YAS SHd

‘38 ' 498039 FONd LV

7472 ONVY M NI 03USOLFT

$891¢ NV'Id

v/ 3

1HVAQOLS TV L3 AXSNAH FLiISTIIM

va

WoMOoZ-58-98-21

HOH

avoy

w
;
.ﬂ_W

&

weti-o2

238

J9¢

&.
o
o
w
3
[F I L o .
0G0 021 u
L
o 3
o
. ]
~ oy oprr g of
s - .
| G
o o2 By
o . ~& 0 4t B8
< Y fij F24 5o+
e b
J.\Pd. o -y L
o 14 ‘O
- @
- 00G ©2i ,
B0 =oB Va:

98 dl

QS
w05 265

o
0-
L BRE T
\, s
F oZul gmy
Doeelbar
5 EA
Y BZwr m:\
RN
L L8 |
PN
/F.
U W
e 220
N0 YG .68

T




